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This Weighted County Court Caseload Report contains caseload statistics for Nebraska’s 93 
District Courts, grouped into twelve Judicial Districts. The judiciary of Nebraska currently 
assesses the need for judicial positions using a weighted caseload method based on cases opened. 
Weighted caseload systems provide objective, standardized determinations of resource needs.

No quantitative judgeship assessment method, including a weighted caseload system will 
determine the exact number of judges required within a judicial district. But quantitative 
methods, such as weighted caseload can approximate the need for judgeships and provide 
a point of reference or standard for comparing relative need among judicial districts. Other 
measures, both qualitative and quantitative, may be used in conjunction with the weighted 
caseload standard calculation to support the assessment of judicial need. In particular, should 
the standard calculation show the need for a fractional judge (less than the full-time equivalent), 
additional assessments as to the relative workload per judge within a district and travel per 
judge may be useful. Also, other useful measures may include analyses of budget constraints, 
population trends, and other factors that may differentially affect the need for judges across 
districts.

Mission of the Nebraska Administrative Office of the Courts:

Under the direction of the Nebraska Supreme Court, the Administrative Office of the Courts’ 
mission is to ensure the public has equal access to justice, using leadership, education, technology, 
and administrative services to implement consistent, efficient, and effective court practices.

Corey R. Steel | Nebraska State Court Administrator 
Nebraska Supreme Court
 
Rm. 1213 State Capitol | P.O. Box 98910 | Lincoln, NE  68509 
T 402.471.3730 | F 402.471.2197
www.supremecourt.ne.gov



January 1, 2019 - December 31, 2019

Nebraska County Courts Judicial Needs

12th District
Judicial Need: 4.18

Actual #: 5

8th District
Judicial Need: 1.99

Actual #: 3

7th District
Judicial Need: 2.38

Actual #: 3

6th District
Judicial Need: 3.48

Actual #: 4

11th District
Judicial Need: 4.46

Actual #: 5
10th District

Judicial Need: 2.61
Actual #: 3

5th District
Judicial Need: 3.89

Actual #: 5

1st District
Judicial Need: 2.64

Actual #: 3

2nd District
Judicial Need: 3.53

Actual #: 4

4th District
Judicial Need: 13.50

Actual #: 12

3rd District
Judicial Need: 6.80

Actual #: 7

9th District
Judicial Need: 3.76 

Actual #: 4

Calendar Year 2019 (January 1, 2019 - December 31, 2019)
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Maschman
Nemaha
Pawnee

Richardson
Bauer

Jefferson
Saline

Thayer
Timm

Gage
Johnson

Weighted Caseload Report
1st Judicial District - County Court

County court need for judges:  2.64
Current number of judges:        3

Jefferson
.28

Gage
.71

Thayer
.25

Saline
.40

Johnson
.22

Pawnee
.17

Nemaha
.25

Richardson
.35

4

Predicted judicial resources need by county Primary Counties Served by 
1st District Judges 

57,931

16,838

10,325

13,368

6,073

22,550

27,880

12,944

0 10,000 20,000 30,000 40,000 50,000 60,000 70,000
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Weighted Cases by County
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Freeman
Sarpy

Hutton
Sarpy

Partsch
Cass
Otoe 

Wester
Sarpy

Weighted Caseload Report
2nd Judicial District - County Court

County court need for judges:  3.53
Current number of judges:        4

5

Predicted judicial resources need by county
Sarpy 
2.42

Cass
.57

Otoe
.54

Primary Counties Served by 
2nd District Judges 

*Sarpy County Juvenile Judge Robert O’Neal hears all Otoe County Juvenile Cases. Sarpy County Juvenile Judge 
Lawrence D. Gendler hears all Cass County Juvenile Cases.
(Juvenile cases have been removed from Otoe and Cass County weighted cases and added to Sarpy County weighted 
cases.)

36,237

31,934

217,232

0 50,000 100,000 150,000 200,000 250,000

Cass

Otoe

Sarpy

Weighted Cases by County
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Weighted Caseload Report
3rd Judicial District - County Court

County court need for judges: 6.80
Current number of judges:       7

6

Predicted judicial resources need

Lancaster 
6.80

Judges Serving the 3rd District
County Court

Acton
Dalton
Parsley
Phillips
Reuter

Yardley
Zimmerman

10,758 

69,675 

241,524 

32,584 

153,440 

68,115 

4,430 

4,488 

 -  50,000  100,000  150,000  200,000  250,000  300,000

Domestic relations (referred cases)

Felony

Misdemeanor

Traffic

Civil

Probate

Small Claims

Adoption

Weighted Cases by Case Type
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Weighted Caseload Report
4th Judicial District - County Court

County court need for judges:  13.50
Current number of judges:        12

7

Predicted judicial resources need

Douglas
13.50

Judges Serving the 4th District 
County Court

Forsberg
Hansen

Harmon
Hendrix

Huber 
Keim

Lohaus
Lowe

Marcuzzo
McDermott

Shearer
Vaughn

51,711 

136,000 

463,176 

49,988 

282,100 

113,943 

10,420 

9,438 

 -  100,000  200,000  300,000  400,000  500,000

Domestic relations (referred cases)

Felony

Misdemeanor

Traffic

Civil

Probate

Small Claims

Adoption

Weighted Cases by Case Type
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6,524
21,099
21,341

20,070
16,232

4,235
75,388

10,576
31,985

28,805
35,588

0 10,000 20,000 30,000 40,000 50,000 60,000 70,000 80,000

Boone
Butler
Colfax

Hamilton
Merrick

Nance
Platte

Polk
Saunders

Seward
York

Weighted Cases by County

Caster Senff
Hamilton

York
Twiss

Merrick
Nance
Boone

Polk
Lange

Colfax
Saunders

Petersen
Seward

Butler
Conflict Cases in Saunders

Skorupa
Platte

Weighted Caseload Report
5th Judicial District - County Court

County court need for judges: 3.89
Current number of judges:        5

8

Predicted judicial resources need by county

Boone
.17

Nance
.13

Platte
.88

Merrick
.27

Hamilton
.30

Polk
.21

York
.47

Seward
.39

Colfax
.32

Saunders
.43Butler

.32

Primary Counties Served by 
5th District Judges
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Luebe
Cedar
Dixon

Thurston
Dakota one to two days per 

month and Dodge as needed
Rager
Dakota

Vacant
Burt

Washington
Vampola

Dodge

Weighted Caseload Report
6th Judicial District - County Court

County court need for judges:  3.48
Current number of judges:       4

9

Predicted judicial resources need by county Primary Counties Served by 
6th District Judges 

Cedar
.32 Dixon

.25

Dodge
1.15

Burt
.32

Dakota
.61

Washington
.55

Thurston
.25

13,512

13,716

42,281

7,162

95,336

7,324

35,959
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Weighted Cases by County
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Long
Cuming
Stanton

Madison (33.3%)
Stoffer

Pierce
Wayne

Madison (33.3%)
Taylor

Antelope
Knox

Madison (33.3%)

Weighted Caseload Report
7th Judicial District - County Court

County court need for judges:  2.38
Current number of judges:        3

10

Predicted judicial resources need by county

Knox
.22

Antelope
.22

Stanton
.26

Wayne
.28

Pierce
.22

Cuming
.28

Madison
.90

Primary Counties Served by
7th District Judges 

11,261

17,093

10,701

77,659

10,355

15,197

16,331

0 10,000 20,000 30,000 40,000 50,000 60,000 70,000 80,000 90,000
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Weighted Cases by County
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1,373
2,695

7,785
11,527

29,565
3,412

2,774
20,053

10,415
593

1,196
2,340

7,295
8,736

1,101

0 5,000 10,000 15,000 20,000 25,000 30,000 35,000

Blaine
Boyd

Brown
Cherry
Custer

Garfield
Greeley

Holt
Howard

Keya Paha
Loup
Rock

Sherman
Valley

Wheeler

Weighted Cases by County

Burdick
Boyd
Holt

Wheeler
Greeley

Valley
Orr

Cherry
Keya Paha

Brown
Rock

Blaine
Loup

Schendt
Custer

Garfield
Howard

Sherman
Howard Juvenile

Assists in Loup

Weighted Caseload Report
8th Judicial District - County Court

County court need for judges:  1.99
Current number of judges:         3

11

Predicted judicial resources need by county Primary Counties Served by
8th District Judges 

Cherry
.18

Keya Paha
.07

Blaine
.07

Holt
.26

Boyd
.09

Rock
.08

Custer
.36

Brown
.14

Loup
.07

Garfield
.09

Valley
.15

Wheeler
.07

Sherman
.13

Greeley
.09

Howard
.17
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Jorgensen
Buffalo

Rademacher
Buffalo

Hall one day per week
Corey III

Hall
Wetzel

Hall

Weighted Caseload Report
9th Judicial District - County Court

County court need for judges:  3.76
Current number of judges:        4

12

Predicted judicial resources need by county Primary Counties Served by
9th District Judges 

Buffalo
1.52

Hall
2.25

122,180

194,445

0 50,000 100,000 150,000 200,000 250,000

Buffalo

Hall

Weighted Cases by County
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91,880

16,085

10,874

6,676

7,589

10,127

6,971

24,265

6,264

0 20,000 40,000 60,000 80,000 100,000

Adams

Clay

Fillmore

Franklin

Harlan

Kearney

Nuckolls

Phelps

Webster

Weighted Cases by County

Weighted Caseload Report
10th Judicial District - County Court

County court need for judges:  2.61
Current number of judges:        3

13

Predicted judicial resources need by county Primary Counties Served by 
10th District Judges 

Phelps
.34

Kearney
.19

Adams
1.03

Franklin
.16

Harlan
.17

Clay
.25

Fillmore
.20

Webster
.15

Nuckolls
.16

Hoeft
Adams (24%)

Franklin (50%)
Harlan (100%)
Kearney (52%)

Phelps (69%)
Webster (44%)

Mead
Adams (37%)

Clay (31%)
Franklin (50%)

Fillmore (8%)
Kearney (24%)
Nuckolls (56%)

Phelps (31%)
Webster (56%)

Burns
Adams (39%)

Clay (69%)
Fillmore (92%)
Kearney (24%)
Nuckolls (44%)
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296
5,798

84,128
3,355

5,786
9,678

4,421
1,484

7,069
886

39,160
128,632

1,833
457

5,741
27,741

1,447
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Arthur
Chase

Dawson
Dundy

Frontier
Furnas
Gosper

Hayes
Hitchcock

Hooker
Keith

Lincoln
Logan

McPherson
Perkins

Red Willow
Thomas

Weighted Cases by County

Wightman
Dawson
Gosper

Jay
Hooker
Lincoln

Logan 
McPherson

Thomas
Conflict Cases in Keith

Paine
Furnas
Hayes

Hitchcock
Red Willow

Conflict Cases in Dawson
Steenberg

Arthur
Chase

Dundy
Keith

Perkins
Turnbull

Conflict Cases in Dawson 
Frontier
Lincoln

Weighted Caseload Report
11th Judicial District - County Court

County court need for judges:  4.46
Current number of judges:        5

14

Predicted judicial resources need by county Primary Counties Served by 
11th District Judges 

Dundy
.10

Keith
.47

Hitchcock
.14

Red Willow
.35

Furnas
.17

Chase
.13

Hayes
.09

Frontier
.13

Gosper
.12

Dawson
.93

Perkins
.13

Lincoln
1.38

Arthur
.07

McPherson
.07

Logan
.09

Hooker
.08

Thomas
.08
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Harford
Dawes
Sioux

Sheridan
Wess

Box Butte 
Grant

Morrill
Roland

Cheyenne
Deuel

Garden
Kimball

Worden
Banner

Scotts Bluff
Mickey

Banner
Scotts Bluff

Weighted Caseload Report
12th Judicial District - County Court

County court need for judges:  4.18
Current number of judges:        5

15

Predicted judicial resources need by county Primary Counties Served by 
12th District Judges 

Cheyenne
.42

Morrill
.27

Garden
.17

Duel
.18

Grant
.13

Banner
.13

Kimball
.23

Box Butte
.44

Sheridan
.26

Dawes
.37

Scotts Bluff
1.49

Sioux
.14

1,239
31,193

29,466
24,106

5,906
5,269

707
10,586

14,419
134,676

13,707
1,588
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Weighted Cases by County


